(1) This amount includes indemnities 2008: EUR ‘000 4 589 (2007: EUR ’000 4 711) that are not subject to IAS 19 actuarial valuations.

EIB Pension

Management
Committee

Pension

EIF Pension

Health Insurance

Total

2008 29 895 - 434 653 - 1 084 29 030

2007 19 790 1 481 1 230 -6 151 16 350

2008 2007

in % in %

Discount rate for pension plans 6.00 5.52

Discount rate for health insurance plans 6.00 5.52

Future salary increase (including inflation) 4.50 4.00

Future pension increases 2.00 2.00

Healthcare cost increase rate 4.00 4.00

Actuarial tables LPP 2005 LPP 2005

1 % increase 1 % decrease

Benefit expenses 2 941 - 2 218

Defined benefit obligation 21 132  - 16 592

Benefit liabilities as at 31 December 2007:

Movements in the benefit (asset)/liability during the year ended 31 December 2008 are as follows (in EUR ’000):

The principal assumptions used in determining pension and post-employment benefit obligations for the Group’s plans
are shown below:

The table below shows the sensitivity of both benefit expenses for 2008 and defined benefit obligation as at 31 Decem-
ber 2008 of the Health Insurance Plan to a 1% increase and decrease in the healthcare cost increase rate:

The table below shows the actuarial experience (gain)/loss for the different Plans for 2007 to 2008:

Financial Report 200854EIB Group

EIB Pension
Management

Committee
Pension

EIF Pension Health Insurance Total 2008

Obligation at the beginning of the
year

1 046 162

34 950

12 628

87 088

1 180 828

Net current service cost 24 271 1 197 1 249 5 058 31 775

Employee contributions 11 091 0 812 0 11 903

Interest cost 57 061 1 625 697 4 750 64 133

Benefit payments - 33 526 - 1 914 622 - 3 028 - 37 846

Experience (gain)/loss 29 895 - 434 653 - 1 084 29 030

Assumption (gain)/loss - 79 682 - 1 017 - 1 321 - 4 736 - 86 756

Special termination benefits 3 830 0 0 0 3 830

Benefit obligation as at
31 December 2008

1 059 102

34 407

15 340

88 048

1 196 897

Evaluation of the amount representative of general banking risks: 31.12.2008 31.12.2007

1 280 000 (*) 1 000 000 ()

(*) Of which EUR ‘000 198 000 for Structured Finance Facility operations
() Of which EUR ‘000 113 000 for Structured Finance Facility operations

The table below shows the evolution of the Defined Benefit Obligation during the year under review:

Note L – Fund for general banking risks (in EUR ’000)

In line with Note A.4.14, the Group no longer identifies the fund for general banking risks as a separate balance sheet item
but continues to compute the amount corresponding to this fund, according to last year methodology for disclosure
purpose.

Loan Grading Provisioning rate for 2008 Provisioning rate for 2007